

No.

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**



Rachel Maniscalco, Evelyn Arancio,  
Diana Salomon, Corine Lynch,

*Petitioners,*

v.

New York City Department of Education,  
Meisha Porter, In Her Official Capacity As Schools  
Chancellor of The New York City Department  
of Education, City of New York, Bill De Blasio,  
Department of Health And Mental Hygiene,  
David Chokshi, In His Official Capacity As  
The Commissioner of The Department  
of Health and Mental Hygiene,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Vinoo P. Varghese  
*Counsel of Record*  
VARGHESE & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
2 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 430-6469  
info@vargheselaw.com

Louis M. Gelormino  
Mark J. Fonte  
F&G LEGAL GROUP  
2550 Victory Blvd.  
Staten Island, NY 10314  
(917) 968-1619  
mfontelaw@yahoo.com  
louiegels@hotmail.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Respondents Designed An Executive Order To Discriminate Against Public-School Teachers .....	2
II. The Arbitrator’s Decision Made Clear The August 23 Order’s Imminent Harm To Public-School Teachers .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. Petitioners Have Stated A Viable Due Process Claim Because Of Their Inability To Pursue Their Profession .....	5
II. Petitioners Are Irreparably Harmed By The August 23 Order And The Injunction Is In The Public Interest .....	9

A. Petitioners Are Irreparably Harmed By The August 23 Order.....	9
B. The Injunction Is In The Public Interest...	11
III. The Issues Raised By This Petition Are Of National Significance.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	16
APPENDIX	
Appendix A - Summary Order Of The United States Court of Appeals For The Second Circuit, Filed October 15, 2021 .....	A-1
Appendix B - Memorandum Decision And Order Of The Honorable Brian M. Cogan, Filed September 23, 2021 .....	B-1
Appendix C - Transcript Of Oral Argument Held Before The Honorable Brian M. Cogan On September 22, 2021 .....	C-1
Appendix D - Order Of The Commissioner Of Health And Mental Hygiene, Dated August 24, 2021 .....	D-1
Appendix E - Arbitrator's Award, Dated September 10, 2021 .....	E-1
Appendix F - Notice of Appeal, Filed September 23, 2021 .....	F-1

Appendix G - Amended Class Action  
Complaint, Filed September 15, 2021 .....G-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<i>Page</i>
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	3, 4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347, 96 S. Ct. 2673, 49 L. Ed. 2d 547 (1976) .....	11
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	11
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	15
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Martin v. Town of Brattleboro</i> , No. 07-cv-260, 2008 WL 4416283 (D. Vt. Sept. 24, 2008) .....	7
<i>N.Y. Pathological &amp; X-Ray Labs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 523 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2021) .....	11
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>San Jacinto Say &amp; Loan v. Kacal</i> , 928 F. 2d 697 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8

*Valmonte v. Ban*, 18 F. 3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....6

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1
